

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 09-0959, Version: 2

District Attorney recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amended Equitable Sharing Agreement and Certification Report for Federal Asset Forfeiture with the Department of Justice and the Treasury for a one year term, July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, to receive and share federal asset forfeitures to be used for law enforcement purposes. (9/15/09, Item #13)

BUDGET SUMMARY:	N/A	
Total Estimated Cost		\$
Funding		
Budgeted	\$	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$	
Change To Net County Cost		\$

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: No federal asset forfeiture purchases or expenditures are currently planned.

Background: On 9/15/09 the District Attorney's Office brought forth the original version of the agreement for Board approval and signature. At that point in time the department was unaware that funds in the amount of \$9,554.64 through federal asset forfeiture has been received by the county. It was upon notification by the Department of Justice funds that it was determined that the funds had inadvertantly been deposited in to the Sheriff's special revenue fund. Since that time a journal entry to reclass the revenues into the District Attorney's special revenue account has been processed.

Reason for Recommendation: This agenda is a revision to the one approved by the Board on September 15, 2009. Per the Equitable Sharing Agreement guidelines, the agreement must be submitted within 60 days of the end of the Agency's (County) fiscal year. Based on the recieipt of funds noted above, it is necessary for the Board to sign the attached revision in order for the District Attorney to continue to receive a share of federal asset forfeitures, if they become available, and use these funds according to the prescribed guidelines for law enforcement purposes.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Agreement to be sent to the Department of Justice.

Contact: Jodi Albin, 6421

Concurrences: County Counsel, Risk Management

File #: 09-0959, **Version:** 2